

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWOOD 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
PREPARATION									
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	351,000.00	-37.89 %	218,000.00	21.08 %	425,000.00	40.46 %	493,000.00
2	REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM	L.S.	30,260.00	-30.60 %	21,000.00	-59.85 %	12,150.00	-0.86 %	30,000.00
GRADING									
3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	C.Y.	50.0000	150.00 %	125.0000	116.00 %	108.0000	170.00 %	135.0000
4	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	S.Y.	53,000.00	0.00 %	50.0000	57.00 %	78.5000	100.00 %	100.0000
			53,000.00	0.00 %	53,000.00	30,210.00	83,210.00	53,000.00	106,000.00
SURFACING									
5	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	TON	45.0000	-15.56 %	38.0000	37.78 %	62.0000	122.22 %	100.0000
			13,050.00	-2,030.00	11,020.00	4,930.00	17,980.00	29,000.00	15,950.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT									
6	CRACK SEALING - FA	EST.	40,000.00	0.00 %	40,000.00	0.00 %	40,000.00	0.00 %	40,000.00
7	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S.Y.	703,215.00	-30.00 %	492,250.50	-32.22 %	476,623.50	16.67 %	820,417.50
8	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 3/8 IN. PG 58V-22	TON	79,200.00	11.11 %	88,000.00	13.89 %	90,200.00	94.44 %	154,000.00

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWOOD 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
HOT MIX ASPHALT										
9	HMA CL. 3/8 IN. PG 58V-22	TON	130.0000	100.0000	-23.08 %	97.2500	-25.19 %	132.0000	1.54 %	
	16120.0000		2,095,600.00	1,612,000.00	-483,600.00	1,567,670.00	-527,930.00	2,127,840.00	32,240.00	
10	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC		51,300.00	0.00 %	51,300.00	0.00 %	51,300.00	0.00 %	
11	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC		34,200.00	0.00 %	34,200.00	0.00 %	34,200.00	0.00 %	
12	ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC		21,040.00	0.00 %	21,040.00	0.00 %	21,040.00	0.00 %	
13	HMA SAWCUT AND SEAL	L.F.	30.0000	30.5000	1.67 %	28.7500	-4.17 %	30.0000	0.00 %	
	543.0000		16,290.00	16,561.50	271.50	15,611.25	-678.75	16,290.00	0.00	
14	PAVED PANEL JOINT SEAL	L.F.	40.0000	55.0000	37.50 %	51.7500	29.38 %	60.0000	50.00 %	
	96.0000		3,840.00	5,280.00	1,440.00	4,968.00	1,128.00	5,760.00	1,920.00	
15	CYCLIC DENSITY PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC		-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	
16	SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT	CALC		-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	
EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING										
17	ESC LEAD	DAY	125.0000	45.0000	-64.00 %	150.0000	20.00 %	20.0000	-84.00 %	
	22.0000		2,750.00	990.00	-1,760.00	3,300.00	550.00	440.00	-2,310.00	
18	INLET PROTECTION	EACH	95.0000	50.0000	-47.37 %	92.2500	-2.89 %	100.0000	5.26 %	
	73.0000		6,935.00	3,650.00	-3,285.00	6,734.25	-200.75	7,300.00	365.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWO 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING										
19	EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	EST.	20,000.00	0.00 %	20,000.00	0.00 %	20,000.00	0.00 %	20,000.00	0.00 %
TRAFFIC										
20	TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR	EACH	15,000.0000	-36.67 %	9,500.0000	-4.17 %	14,375.0000	-4.17 %	35,000.0000	133.33 %
	3.0000		45,000.00	-16,500.00	28,500.00	-1,875.00	43,125.00	-1,875.00	105,000.00	60,000.00
21	OPERATION OF TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR	HR	100.0000	-20.50 %	79.5000	-9.00 %	91.0000	-9.00 %	98.0000	-2.00 %
	200.0000		20,000.00	-4,100.00	15,900.00	-1,800.00	18,200.00	-1,800.00	19,600.00	-400.00
22	REPAIR TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR	EST.	10,000.00	0.00 %	10,000.00	0.00 %	10,000.00	0.00 %	10,000.00	0.00 %
23	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST	EACH	55.0000	-2.73 %	53.5000	4.55 %	57.5000	4.55 %	40.0000	-27.27 %
	370.0000		20,350.00	-555.00	19,795.00	925.00	21,275.00	925.00	14,800.00	-5,550.00
24	BARRIER DELINEATOR	EACH	15.0000	40.00 %	21.0000	168.33 %	40.2500	168.33 %	13.0000	-13.33 %
	99.0000		1,485.00	594.00	2,079.00	3,984.75	3,984.75	2,499.75	1,287.00	-198.00
25	PLASTIC LINE	L.F.	1.5000	10.00 %	1.6500	7.33 %	1.6100	7.33 %	1.5000	0.00 %
	23570.0000		35,355.00	3,535.50	38,890.50	37,947.70	37,947.70	2,592.70	35,355.00	0.00
26	PROFILED PLASTIC LINE	L.F.	1.5000	16.67 %	1.7500	22.67 %	1.8400	22.67 %	1.6000	6.67 %
	117790.0000		176,685.00	29,447.50	206,132.50	216,733.60	216,733.60	40,048.60	188,464.00	11,779.00
27	PROFILED PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE	L.F.	4.0000	17.50 %	4.7000	29.50 %	5.1800	29.50 %	4.2500	6.25 %
	13540.0000		54,160.00	9,478.00	63,638.00	70,137.20	70,137.20	15,977.20	57,545.00	3,385.00
28	PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE	L.F.	4.0000	7.50 %	4.3000	-13.75 %	3.4500	-13.75 %	4.0000	0.00 %
	2110.0000		8,440.00	633.00	9,073.00	7,279.50	7,279.50	-1,160.50	8,440.00	0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWOOD 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT
TRAFFIC										
29	PLASTIC STOP LINE	L.F.	17.0000	18.0000	5.88 %	16.1000	-5.29 %	16.0000	-5.88 %	
	217.0000		3,689.00	3,906.00	217.00	3,493.70	-195.30	3,472.00	-217.00	
30	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW	EACH	195.0000	215.0000	10.26 %	230.0000	17.95 %	200.0000	2.56 %	
	28.0000		5,460.00	6,020.00	560.00	6,440.00	980.00	5,600.00	140.00	
31	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING	EACH	55.0000	49.0000	-10.91 %	57.5000	4.55 %	45.0000	-18.18 %	
	86.0000		4,730.00	4,214.00	-516.00	4,945.00	215.00	3,870.00	-860.00	
32	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 1	HUND	500.0000	670.0000	34.00 %	575.0000	15.00 %	600.0000	20.00 %	
	3.8000		1,900.00	2,546.00	646.00	2,185.00	285.00	2,280.00	380.00	
33	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 2	HUND	500.0000	800.0000	60.00 %	690.0000	38.00 %	700.0000	40.00 %	
	16.6000		8,300.00	13,280.00	4,980.00	11,454.00	3,154.00	11,620.00	3,320.00	
34	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-SHORT DURATION	L.F.	0.3500	0.4000	14.29 %	0.4500	28.57 %	0.3000	-14.29 %	
	318640.0000		111,524.00	127,456.00	15,932.00	143,388.00	31,864.00	95,592.00	-15,932.00	
35	CONTRACTOR PROVIDED UNIFORM POLICE OFFICER	L.S.			243.75 %		173.44 %		150.00 %	
			16,000.00	55,000.00	39,000.00	43,750.00	27,750.00	40,000.00	24,000.00	
36	TEMPORARY VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM SUA 1074	L.S.			16.67 %		8.61 %		0.00 %	
			9,000.00	10,500.00	1,500.00	9,775.00	775.00	9,000.00	0.00	
37	TEMPORARY VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM SUA 1075	L.S.			50.00 %		43.75 %		25.00 %	
			4,000.00	6,000.00	2,000.00	5,750.00	1,750.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	
38	SIGN COVERING	S.F.	30.0000	15.0000	-50.00 %	11.5000	-61.67 %	30.0000	0.00 %	
	55.0000		1,650.00	825.00	-825.00	632.50	-1,017.50	1,650.00	0.00	
39	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SUA 1074	L.S.			-1.35 %		-6.76 %		-18.92 %	
			37,000.00	36,500.00	-500.00	34,500.00	-2,500.00	30,000.00	-7,000.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWOOD 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT			
TRAFFIC										
40	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SUA 1075	L.S.			28.57 %			23.21 %		14.29 %
			14,000.00	18,000.00	4,000.00	17,250.00	3,250.00	16,000.00	2,000.00	
41	TRAFFIC DATA ACCUMULATION AND RAMP METERING SYSTEM	L.S.			-26.26 %			-30.49 %		-39.56 %
			82,720.00	61,000.00	-21,720.00	57,500.00	-25,220.00	50,000.00	-32,720.00	
42	DIRECTIONAL BORING	L.F.			0.00 %			2.22 %		-5.56 %
	300.0000		90.0000	90.0000	0.00 %	92.0000	600.00	85.0000	-1,500.00	
43	SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGN	HR			-55.00 %			40.00 %		-20.00 %
	1200.0000		5.0000	2.2500	-3,300.00	7.0000	2,400.00	4.0000	-1,200.00	
44	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	HR			90.00 %			165.00 %		-40.00 %
	900.0000		10.0000	19.0000	8,100.00	23,850.00	14,850.00	6.0000	-3,600.00	
45	RADAR SPEED DISPLAY SIGN	HR			-37.78 %			-64.22 %		-86.67 %
	500.0000		45.0000	28.0000	-8,500.00	8,050.00	-14,450.00	6.0000	-19,500.00	
46	OTHER TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.			11.76 %			124.71 %		-29.41 %
			85,000.00	95,000.00	10,000.00	191,000.00	106,000.00	60,000.00	-25,000.00	
47	OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR	HR			22.50 %			51.67 %		63.33 %
	4800.0000		60.0000	73.5000	64,800.00	436,800.00	148,800.00	98.0000	182,400.00	
48	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR	L.S.			42.59 %			85.19 %		-44.44 %
			54,000.00	77,000.00	23,000.00	100,000.00	46,000.00	30,000.00	-24,000.00	
49	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A	S.F.			0.00 %			15.00 %		60.00 %
	288.0000		25.0000	25.0000	0.00 %	8,280.00	1,080.00	40.0000	4,320.00	
50	PLASTIC HOV LANE SYMBOL	EACH			70.00 %			61.00 %		60.00 %
	3.0000		250.0000	425.0000	525.00	1,207.50	457.50	400.0000	1,200.00	450.00

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. 14282 GALAXY WAY MONROE WA 98272 MONROE WA 982720247	CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWOC REDMOND WA 980528566	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE EVERETT WA 982011927
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025	CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002	CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
TRAFFIC									
51	PLASTIC CROSSHATCH MARKING								
	1670.0000	L.F.	8.0000 13,360.00	3.13 % 417.50	4.6000 7,682.00	-42.50 % -5,678.00	7.0000 11,690.00	-12.50 % -1,670.00	
OTHER ITEMS									
52	MIN BID REQ - TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE \$5,000	L.S.	5,000.00	0.00 %	5,000.00	0.00 %	5,500.00	10.00 %	500.00
53	REFERENCING EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	L.S.	18,000.00	19.44 %	21,500.00	13.89 %	40,000.00	122.22 %	22,000.00
54	ROADSIDE CLEANUP	EST.	5,000.00	0.00 %	5,000.00	0.00 %	5,000.00	0.00 %	0.00 %
55	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	EST.	5.00	0.00 %	5.00	0.00 %	5.00	0.00 %	0.00 %
56	MINOR CHANGE	CALC	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	0.00 %
57	AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC	-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	-9.00	0.00 %	0.00 %
58	SPCC PLAN	L.S.	1,500.00	-33.33 %	1,000.00	-33.33 %	1,000.00	-33.33 %	-500.00
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$4,740,915.00	-13.91%	\$4,495,959.45	-5.17%	\$5,360,999.50	13.08%	

DOT_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 01/10/2019

* * * BID CHECK REPORT * * *

TIME: 12:19

PS&E JOB NO : 18A034 REVISION NO :
 CONTRACT NO : 009378 REGION NO : 1
 VERSION NO : 4 WORK ORDER# : XL5771
 HWY : SR 522
 TITLE : SR 522
 NORTH CREEK BRIDGE TO SR 9 VIC
 PAVING
 PROJECT :
 COUNTY(S) : KING, SNOHOMISH

BIDS OPENED ON : Feb 21 2019
 AWARDED ON : Mar 1 2019

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER ----- ----- 3RD BIDDER -----
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. CADMAN MATERIALS, INC. GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
 14282 GALAXY WAY ATTN: ASPHALT PAVING - LYNNWO(1525 E. MARINE VIEW DRIVE
 MONROE WA 98272
 MONROE WA 982720247 REDMOND WA 980528566 EVERETT WA 982011927
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 044002 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
BASE TOTAL			<u>\$4,740,915.00</u>	-13.91%	\$4,081,626.50	-5.17%	\$5,360,999.50	<u>13.08%</u>